

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 9926 of
2026**

=====

RAWAT BHUMIKA GAJENDRASINGH D/O RAWAT GADJENDRASINGH
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR. HARSH M UPADHYAY(17556) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
BAILABLE WARRANT NOT RECEIVED BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 3
DS AFF.NOT FILED (N) for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5
NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 2
NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 3
MR ROHAN RAVAL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN
and
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI**

Date : 03/08/2026**ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

This Court, has time and again passed orders observing that the respondent no. 3 is avoiding the court proceedings. As the respondent no. 3 was not remaining present, this Court, was left with no option but to issue bailable warrant; however, owing to inadvertent mistake, bailable warrant was issued in the sum of Rs.10,000/- to respondent no.2. Necessary correction was allowed vide order dated 30.07.2026.

2. Mr.Rohan Raval, learned Additional Public Prosecutor states that the bailable warrant is yet to be served. Request is made for a short date.

3. Mr.Girish Patel, learned Advocate states that he has received instructions to appear on behalf of respondent nos. 4 and 5. Request is made for some time.

4. Acceding to the request made by Mr.Rohan Raval, learned Additional Public Prosecutor so also Mr.Girish Patel, learned Advocate appearing for respondent nos. 4 and 5, list the matter on 06.08.2026.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)

SINDHU NAIR