

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 9926 of
2026**

=====

RAWAT BHUMIKA GAJENDRASINGH D/O RAWAT GADJENDRASING
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR. HARSH M UPADHYAY(17556) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
BAILABLE WARRANT NOT RECEIVED BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 3
DS AFF.NOT FILED (N) for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5
NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 2
NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 3
MR UTKARSH SHARMA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI

Date : 07/08/2026**ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

1. This Court has *prima facie* gathered the impression that the respondent no. 3 is leaving no stone unturned to avoid the production of corpus before this Court.

2. Mr. Girish Patel, learned Advocate states that initially he was approached by the respondent nos. 4 and 5; however, till date no instructions are provided by them coupled with claiming ignorance about any information regarding the respondent no. 3. It is stated that in absence of any Vakalatnama he is unable to enter appearance and he would not be appearing for respondent nos. 4 and 5.

3. Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, learned Additional Public

Prosecutor states that fresh bailable warrant in the name of respondent no. 3 is issued and necessary steps shall be taken at the earliest. Request is made for a short date.

4. List the matter on 14.08.2026. Needless to clarify that the respondent-authorities shall produce the corpus immediately and preferably before the next date of hearing.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)

SINDHU NAIR